Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

| Name of Track             | Woodbine           | Woodbine Mohawk Park         |                   |                   |                                 |  |
|---------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Date                      | Thursday,          | Thursday, November 2, 2023   |                   | Post Time         | 19:10                           |  |
| Weather                   | Overcast 7         | Overcast 7C                  |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| Track Condition           | n Fast             | Fast                         |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| No of Races               | 10                 | Number of qualifying races   |                   | Total Entries 118 |                                 |  |
| Mutual Handle \$1,508,431 |                    |                              |                   |                   |                                 |  |
| Contact<br>Vet            | Paddock<br>Meeting | Track<br>Maintenance Meeting | Investig<br>Visit | gator             | Outgoing Senior<br>Judge Update |  |

| Senior Judge | Associate Judge | Associate Judge  |
|--------------|-----------------|------------------|
| Don Lawrence | Fred Brethour   | Andrew Vant'Wout |

## Report on day's events:

 $(Accidents, \ claims, \ fines \ and/or \ suspensions, \ objections \ and/or \ disqualifications, \ refunds \ and \ any \ other \ pertinent \ incidents) \ \ldots.$ 

## OFFICE

Race Officials Miller, Counsell, Vant'Wout found Michael Whelan in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 (b)- did use more than acceptable wrist action- \$200 monetary penalty and a 3 day driving suspension November 3,4,5 ruling # 2413680

Race Officials Brethour, Ksionzyk, Vant'Wout found Tyler Jones to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a)- did cause interference- 3 day driving suspension November 14,15,16 ruling # 2414421

Glenn Lalonde is hereby suspended until he speaks with Inspector Brian VanVeen or Inspector Troy Moffatt regarding open inspection #2386638 AGCO rules 1.09 5.11 6.27 6.29 ruling # 2414361

## RACES

Race 1- All Clear

Race 2- All Clear

Race 3- All Clear

Race 4- Inquiry- #5 "Cactustotheclouds" (James MacDonald) made a break before the start and finished 3<sup>rd</sup>, no violations of the AGCO breaking rule.

Inquiry video- <a href="https://youtu.be/4DSbTQnptuE">https://youtu.be/4DSbTQnptuE</a>

Race 5- All Clear

Race 6- All Clear

Race 7- All Clear

#6 "Flex On Them" (Louis Roy) goes on the judges list for breaks, trainer Kyle Fellows notified

Race 8- All Clear

#4 "Majestic Virgin" was checked by the Official Veterinarian following the race and placed on the short term vets list lame

Race 9- All Clear

Race 10- All Clear

CLAIMS

Race 8- "Dollydaydream" (2) owner Jean Allaire owner/trainer Jean-Francois Maguire \$17,500

Race 9- "Hillbilly Jet" (1) owner Normand Beausoleil trainer Richard Moreau \$11,250

Race 9- "Betchuloveme" (1) owner Preston Shaw trainer Emily Leak \$12,500

Race 9- "Kickin Cowgirl" (5) owners Karen Irwin, Stewart McQueen trainer Kyle Fellows \$12,500